Pro Forma Common Stock Outstanding at March 31, 2021(4)   254,207,643

(1) Class B common stock has ten votes per share whereas Class A common stock has one vote per share.
(2) The Public Stockholders, PIPE Investors and Initial Stockholders hold Class A common stock.
(3) The number of outstanding shares in the table above assumes the issuance of approximately 6,577,914 shares of Class A common stock

underlying Astra Options and Astra Warrants that do not represent legally outstanding shares of Class A common stock at Closing.
(4) The shares above exclude the potential dilutive effect of Public Warrants and Private Placement Warrants.

39

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands)

   As of March 31, 2021

As of
March 31,

2021

Holicity

(Historical)
Astra

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 456   $ 22,548   $ 300,013   (A)  $472,381

   (40,240)   (B)
   200,000   (C)
   (110)   (I)
   —   —   (5,436)   (K)
   (4,850)   (L)

Restricted cash   —   —   4,850   (L)   4,850
Inventories   —   1,019   —   1,019
Prepaid and other current assets   211   4,697   (3,123)   (B)   1,785

Total current assets   667   28,264   451,104   480,035
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   300,013   —   (300,013)   (A)   —
Property and equipment, net   —   21,839   —   21,839
Right-of-use asset   —   4,612   —   4,612
Trademark   —   3,200   —   3,200
Other non-current assets   —   77   —   77

Total non-current assets   300,013   29,728   (300,013)   29,728

Total assets   $ 300,680   $ 57,992   $ 151,091   $509,763

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ —   $ 3,252   $ (156)   (B)  $ 3,096
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,054   6,502   (4,546)   (B)   3,060

   50   (G)
Current portion of operating lease obligation   —   1,198   —   1,198
Long-term debt, current portion   —   3,839   (3,839)   (K)   —
Franchise tax payable   50   —   (50)   (G)   —

Total current liabilities   1,104   14,791   (8,541)   7,354

Non-Current Liabilities:
Warrant liabilities   45,807   —   —   45,807
Deferred underwriting payables   10,500   —   (10,500)   (B)   —
Long-term debt   —   6,448   (1,597)   (K)   4,851
Operating lease obligation, net of current portion   —   3,508   —   3,508
Other non-current liabilities   —   320   —   320

Total non-current liabilities   56,307   10,276   (12,097)   54,486

Total liabilities   57,411   25,067   (20,638)   61,840

Commitments
Mezzanine Equity
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   238,269   —   (238,269)   (F)   —
Series A Preferred   —   472,304   (456,382)   (M)   —

   (15,922)   (H)

40

Table of Contents

   As of March 31, 2021

As of
March 31,

2021

Holicity

(Historical)
Astra

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Series B Preferred   —   507,720   (414,813)   (M)   —
   (92,907)   (H)

Series C Preferred   —   362,474   (140,531)   (M)   —
   (221,943)   (H)

Total mezzanine equity   238,269   1,342,498   (1,580,767)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Founders convertible preferred stock   —   —   —   (H)   —
Class A common stock   1   —   2   (C)   21

   1   (D)
   2   (F)
   15   (H)
   —   (I)

Class B common stock   1   —   (1)   (D)   6
   6   (H)   —

Additional paid-in capital   32,303   —   (25,003)   (B)   807,273
   199,998   (C)
   (27,305)   (E)
   238,267   (F)
   51,131   (M)
   330,751   (H)
   (110)   (I)
   7,241   (J)

Accumulated deficit   (27,305)   (1,309,573)   (3,158)   (B)   (359,377)
   960,595   (M)
   27,305   (E)
   (7,241)   (J)

Total stockholders’ equity   5,000   (1,309,573)   1,752,496   447,923

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 300,680  $ 57,992  $ 151,091   $ 509,763

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

41

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the three months ended

March 31, 2021

For the three
months

ended March 31,
2021

Holicity

(Historical)
Astra

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Cost and expenses:
Research and Development   $ —   $ 12,196  $ 43   (CC)  $ 12,239
Sales and Marketing   —   64   —   64
General and Administrative   1,373   12,394   (30)   (BB)   14,046

   309   (CC)
Franchise tax expense   50   —   —   50

Total Operating Loss   (1,423)   (24,654)   (322)   (26,399)
Interest income (expense), net   —   (535)   76   (GG)   (459)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   14   —   (14)   (AA)   —
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (18,553)   —   —   (18,553)
Other income, net   —   —   —   —
Loss on extinguishment of Convertible Notes   (131,908)   —   (131,908)
Loss on extinguishment of Convertible Notes attributable to related

parties   —   (1,875)   —   (1,875)

Loss before taxes   (19,962)   (158,972)   (260)   (179,194)
Income tax (benefit) expense   —   —   —   (EE)   —

Net Loss   $ (19,962)  $ (158,972)  $ (260)   $ (179,194)

Adjustment to redemption value on Convertible Preferred Stock   —   (1,011,726)   1,011,726   (HH)   —

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (19,962)  $ (1,170,698)  $1,011,466   $ (179,194)

Weighted average number of shares of Class A Stock outstanding
— basic and diluted   30,000,000   24,371,147

Net income (loss) per share of Class A Stock — basic and diluted   $ —   $ (12.35)
Weighted average number of shares of Class B Stock outstanding

— basic and diluted   7,500,000   70,444,444
Net loss per share of Class B Stock — basic and diluted   $ (2.66)  $ (12.35)
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding

— basic and diluted   254,207,643
Net loss per share of common stock — basic and diluted   $ (0.70)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

42

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year Ended
December31, 2020

For the Year
Ended

December
31, 2020

Holicity

(Historical)
Astra

(Historical)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Cost & expenses:
Research and development  $ —   $ 27,544  $ —   $ 27,544
General and administrative   585   45,950   (49)   (BB)   58,822

   1,409   (CC)
   3,686   (DD)
   7,241   (FF)

Franchise tax expense   117   —   —   117

Total operating loss   (702)   (73,494)   (12,287)   (86,483)
Interest income (expense), net   —   (5,659)   394   (GG)   (5,265)
Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   47   —   (47)   (AA)   —
Warrant offering costs   (747)   —   —   (747)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (5,940)   —   —   (5,940)
Other income, net   —   10,860   —   10,860

Loss before income taxes   (7,342)   (68,293)   (11,940)   (87,575)
Income tax (benefit) expense   —   —   —   (EE)   —

Net loss  $ (7,342)  $ (68,293)  $ (11,940)   $ (87,575)

Adjustment to redemption value on Convertible Preferred Stock   —   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (7,342)  $ (68,293)  $ (11,940)   $ (87,575)

Weighted average number of shares of Class A Stock outstanding —
basic and diluted   30,000,000   9,902,845

Net loss per share of Class A Stock — basic and diluted  $ —   $ (0.82)
Weighted average number of shares of Class B Stock outstanding —

basic and diluted   7,500,000   73,385,753
Net loss per share of Class B Stock — basic and diluted  $ (0.98)  $ (0.82)
Weighted average common shares outstanding — basic and diluted   254,207,643
Net loss per share of common stock — basic and diluted   $ (0.34)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

[…]

with subsequent changes in fair value reported in the Company’s Statement of Operations for each reporting period. Further, a portion of the offering
costs previously included in equity, and now attributed to the warrant liabilities, have been reclassified as an expense.

Therefore, the Company, in consultation with its Audit Committee, concluded that its previously issued Financial Statements for the periods ended
December 31, 2020, September 30, 2020 and its balance sheet as of August 7, 2020 (the “Affected Periods”) should be restated because of a
misapplication of the guidance with respect to accounting for certain of the Company’s outstanding warrants and should no longer be relied upon.

The Company’s accounting for the warrants as components of equity instead of as derivative liabilities did not have any effect on the Company’s
previously reported operating expenses, cash flows or cash.

F-14

Table of Contents

Effects of the Restatement

The following tables summarize the effect of the restatement on each financial statement line item as of the dates, and for the period, indicated:

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Balance Sheet as of August 7, 2020
Warrant liabilities   $ —   $ 21,313,333  $ 21,313,333
Total liabilities   9,830,277   21,313,333   31,143,610
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   262,053,310   (21,313,330)   240,739,980
Class A common stock   129   464   593
Additional paid-in capital   5,002,671   746,645   5,749,316
Accumulated deficit   (3,581)   (747,112)   (750,693)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,010   (3)   5,000,007

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020
Warrant liabilities   $ —   $ 27,253,333  $ 27,253,333
Total liabilities   10,761,772   27,253,333   38,015,105
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   285,485,260   (27,253,330)   258,231,930
Class A common stock   145   273   418
Additional paid-in capital   5,654,273   6,686,836   12,341,109
Accumulated deficit   (655,161)   (6,687,112)   (7,342,273)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,007   (3)   5,000,004

Statement of Operations for the period from June 2, 2020 (Inception) through
December 31, 2020

Warrant offering costs   $ —   $ (747,112)  $ (747,112)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   (5,940,000)   (5,940,000)
Other expense, net   46,957   (6,687,112)   (6,640,155)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (655,161)   (6,687,112)   (7,342,273)
Net loss   (655,161)   (6,687,117)   (7,342,273)
Basic and diluted loss per share, Class B common stock   (0.09)   (0.89)   (0.98)

Statement of Cash Flows for the period from June 2, 2020 (Inception) through
December 31, 2020

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net loss   $ (655,161)  $ (6,687,112)  $ (7,342,273)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities
Deferred warrant offering costs   —   458,500   458,500
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   5,940,000   5,940,000
Net cash used in operating activities   (691,869)   (288,612)   (980,481)
Proceeds from sale of Units, net of underwriting discounts paid   294,000,000   262,000   294,262,000
Payment of offering costs   (160,614)   26,612   (134,002)
Net cash provided by financing activities   301,682,297   288,612   301,970,909
Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities:
Initial measurement of warrants issued in connection with the Initial Public Offering

accounted for as liabilities   —   21,313,333   21,313,333

F-15

Table of Contents

The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement on the affected line items within our previously reported unaudited condensed
financial statements.

As Previously
Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Condensed Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2020
Warrant liabilities   $ —   $ 24,546,666  $ 24,546,666
Total liabilities   10,640,289   24,546,666   35,186,955
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   285,990,770   (24,546,670)   261,444,100
Class A common stock   140   246   386
Additional paid-in capital   5,148,768   3,980,203   9,128,971
Accumulated deficit   (149,656)   (3,980,445)   (4,130,101)
Total Stockholders’ Equity   5,000,002   4   5,000,006

Condensed Statement of Operations for the period from June 2, 2020 (inception)
through September 30, 2020

Warrant offering costs   $ —   $ (747,112)  $ (747,112)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   (3,233,333)   (3,233,333)
Other expense, net   7,109   (3,980,445)   (3,973,336)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (149,656)   (3,980,445)   (4,130,101)
Net loss   (149,656)   (3,980,445)   (4,130,101)
Basic and diluted loss per share, Class B   (0.02)   (0.53)   (0.55)

Condensed Statement of Operations for the three months ended September 30, 2020
Warrant offering costs   $ —   $ (747,112)  $ (747,112)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   (3,233,333)   (3,233,333)
Other expense, net   7,109   (3,980,445)   (3,973,336)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (148,287)   (3,980,445)   (4,128,732)
Net loss   (148,287)   (3,980,445)   (4,128,732)
Basic and diluted loss per share, Class B   (0.02)   (0.53)   (0.55)

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows for the period from June 2, 2020 (inception)
through September 30, 2020

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net loss   $ (149,656)  $ (3,980,445)  $ (4,130,101)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Deferred warrant offering costs   —   458,500   458,500
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   3,233,333   3,233,333
Net cash used in operating activities   (321,572)   (288,612)   (610,184)
Proceeds from sale of Units, net of underwriting discounts paid   294,000,000   262,000   294,262,000
Payment of offering costs   (160,614)   26,612   (134,002)
Net cash provided by financing activities   301,682,297   288,612   301,970,909
Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities:
Initial measurement of warrants issued in connection with the Initial Public Offering

accounted for as liabilities   —   21,313,333   21,313,333

NOTE 4. INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING

On August 7, 2020, the Company consummated the Initial Public Offering of 27,500,000 Units at $10.00 per Unit, generating gross proceeds of
$275.0 million. Each Unit consists of one share of Class A common stock,

F-16

Table of Contents

par value $0.0001 per share, and one-third of one redeemable warrant (each, a “Public Warrant”). Each whole Public Warrant entitles the holder to